

COUNCIL'S ACTIONS MEETING OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL November 23, 2020

COMMUNICATIONS

1. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City to apply for and accept a \$15,091.81 grant from the State of Connecticut Department of Transportation's Highway Safety Office for seat belt enforcement.

CONSENT

2. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City to enter into a contract to purchase virtual net metering credits related to a solar installation in North Canaan, CT.

REFERRED TO THE OPERATIONS, MANAGEMENT, BUDGET & GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE

3. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City's Department of Health and Human Services to receive annual funding from the Capitol Region Council of Governments (CRCOG) to support public health emergency preparedness activities.

CONSENT

4. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City of Hartford's Department of Health and Human Services to receive annual funding from the State Department of Public Health to promote community health education, which is referred to as Per Capita Grant Funds.

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

5. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution that would authorize the City to renew a license agreement with the KNOX Parks Foundation for the use of two vacant City owned parcels of land at 154 Affleck Street and 650 Broad Street at an annual rate of one dollar per year per property to operate and maintain community gardens.

PUBLIC WORKS, PARKS, RECREATION AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

6. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City to apply for a 2-month extension to complete work on the HCV / HIV Coinfection project which had been scheduled to end on September 29, 2020. These funds have been used to increase screening for HCV, provide training and education of patients, and increase access to care and treatment.

CONSENT

7. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City's Department of Health and Human Services to receive annual funding from the State Department of Public Health to promote safety and prevent falls by aging and elderly residents.

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

8. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City to accept \$134,500 from the Connecticut Department of Transportation (DOT) for the City's Dial-a-Ride program.

CONSENT

9. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution concerning a proposed cooperation agreement with the Hartford Housing Authority with a voluntary Pilot Program.

Replacement REFERRED TO THE PLANNING, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING COMMITTEE

Council President Recused

10. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution that will authorize the City to renew a lease with the Greater Hartford Police Federal Credit Union (GHPFCU) for their branch at the Public Safety Complex.

REFERRED TO THE OPERATIONS, MANAGEMENT, BUDGET & GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE

11. PUBLIC BUILDING DEDICATION COMMITTEE, Communication concerning resolution to superimpose the name of Congressman John R. Lewis on Elm Street and Trinity Street to be displayed as Congressman John R. Lewis Way.

RECEIVED

12. PUBLIC BUILDING DEDICATION COMMITTEE, Communication concerning resolution requesting to superimpose the name of Pearline Greene at the intersection of Brook Street and Albany Avenue to the intersection of Brook Street and Guilford Street to be displayed as Pearline Greene Way.

Replacement RECEIVED

13. PUBLIC BUILDING DEDICATION COMMITTEE, Communication concerning resolution requesting that to honor and memorialize Joe's Marfuggi outstanding contribution to Hartford, the Riverfront Parks and Riverfront Recapture, the Court of Common Council heartily approves the naming of the new Riverwalk the Joe Marfuggi Riverwalk.

RECEIVED

REPORTS

14. PUBLIC BUILDING DEDICATION COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution requesting that the Hartford Court of Common Council herby approve superimposing the name of Abdul –Shahid Muhammad Ansari Way on Charter Oak Avenue, to be displayed henceforth as Abdul-Shahid Muhammad Ansari Way.

CONSENT

15. PUBLIC BUILDING DEDICATION COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution requesting that the corner of Hillside Avenue, (intersection Hamilton Street), and New Britain Avenue in Hartford be superimposed "Sharlene's Way".

Substitute Resolution CONSEN

16. PUBLIC BUILDING DEDICATION COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution requesting the naming of basketball court at Elizabeth Park be displayed as "Coach Jack Phelen Court".

CONSENT

17. PLANNING, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, AND HOUSING COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution allowing the conveyance of an easement in the South Branch Park River Corridor for the purpose of maintaining an existing multi-use path to be conveyed by the Housing Authority of the City of Hartford to the City of Hartford.

Council President Rosado Recused

CONSENT

18. PLANNING, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, AND HOUSING COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution confirming the appointments of current alternate member, Jonathan Clark, as a regular member and Carey Shea as an alternate member to the Historic Preservation Commission.

CONSENT

19. PLANNING, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, AND HOUSING COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution confirming the appointment of Charles F. Morrison as a member to the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

CONSENT

20. OPERATIONS, MANAGEMENT, BUDGET AND GOVERMNET ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution to allow the City to enter into an agreement with the Mattress Recycling Council Connecticut, LLC (MRC).

CONSENT

21. OPERATIONS, MANAGEMENT, BUDGET AND GOVERMNET ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE, with accompanying resolution that would allow the Hartford Public Schools to establish a non-lapsing fund of up to 2% of their budgeted appropriation, as permitted under the Connecticut General Statutes Sec. 10-248a.

ACTION POSTPONED UNTIL DECEMBER 14, 2020

FOR ACTION

22. Ordinance amending Chapter 2, Appointments of Departments Heads Requirements, Section 850 Residency requirements of the Municipal Code.

ACTION POSTPONED UNTIL DECEMBER 14, 2020

23. Substitute Ordinance amending Article V, Division 5, Section 2-196 of the Hartford Municipal Code.

CONSENT

24. Substitute Ordinance amending Chapter 2, Article XVIII, Section 2-860 Motor Vehicle Policy of the Hartford Municipal Code.

ACTION POSTPONED UNTIL DECEMBER 14, 2020

25. Ordinance amending Chapter 22, Article II, Division 5 to Increase Commercial, Non-residential Parking Lot Licensing Fees and to Add Commercial Non-Residential Parking Garages to the Licensing Requirement, of the Hartford Municipal Code.

Substitute Ordinance ACTION POSTPONED UNTIL DECEMBER 14, 2020

RESOLUTIONS

26. (**COUNCILMAN SÁNCHEZ**) Resolution to accept William Diaz as a new member of the Hartford Solid Waste Task Force to replace Steven Bonafonte and that the foregoing actions of the Task Force are hereby accepted and approved.

CONSENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA MEETING OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL NOVEMBER 23, 2020

COMMUNICATIONS

27. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing a year-end budget transfer for Fiscal Year 2020 in order to fund critical school building and capital improvement projects already included in the City's capital budgets.

CONSENT